
Office of Institutional Research 
422 Brodhead Avenue 
Bethlehem, PA 18015-1641
oir@lehigh.edu

Version: 02/18/2016

Graduate - 10th Day Census Spring 2016
Table of Contents

FTE

College

Race & Ethnicity

College & Student Type

Part Time Count

Registered Hours by College

Distribution by Major

Distribution by Degree

Student Type

Student Type by College

Geographical Distribution - US States

Geographical Distribution - International Nation of Origin

Registered Hours by Major

Full Time Count

mailto:oir@lehigh.edu


Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

FTE* Headcount

Arts & Sciences 293.89 351

Business & Economics 268.33 362

Education 302.00 499

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci 605.22 717

1,469.44 1,929TOTAL

* FTE is defined as the number of full‐time students plus the full‐time equivalent of part‐time students 
(total credit hours of part‐time students divided by full‐time course load)
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

By College

Female Male Total

Arts & Sciences 351174 1779.02% 9.18% 18.20%

Business & Economics 362148 2147.67% 11.09% 18.77%

Education 499375 12419.44% 6.43% 25.87%

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci 717173 5448.97% 28.20% 37.17%

TOTAL 870 1,059 1,92945.10% 100.00%54.90%
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Race and Ethnicity

Female Male Total

Non‐Resident Alien 668253 415 34.63%13.12% 21.51%

Race and ethnicity unknown 16597 68 8.55%5.03% 3.53%

Hispanic of any race 5825 33 3.01%1.30% 1.71%

American Indian or Alaskan Native 32 1 0.16%0.10% 0.05%

Asian 7337 36 3.78%1.92% 1.87%

Black or African American 4225 17 2.18%1.30% 0.88%

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 32 1 0.16%0.10% 0.05%

Two or more races 123 9 0.62%0.16% 0.47%

White 905426 479 46.92%22.08% 24.83%

TOTAL 1,929870 1,059 100.00%45.10% 54.90%
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

College and Student Type

TotalFemale Male

Arts & Sciences First term, new student 54 1

Continuing 341168 173

Readmitted 52 3

Business & Economics First term, new student 276 21

Continuing 332141 191

Readmitted 31 2

Education First term, new student 3726 11

Continuing 453342 111

Readmitted 97 2

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci First term, new student 268 18

Continuing 687164 523

Readmitted 41 3

1,929870 1,059TotalTotal
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Student Type

TotalFemale Male

First term, new student 9544 51

Continuing 1,813815 998

Readmitted 2111 10

1,929870 1,059Total
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Student Type by College

First term, 
new student

Continuing Readmitted Total

Arts & Sciences 3513415 5

Business & Economics 36233227 3

Education 49945337 9

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci 71768726 4

1,9291,81395 21TOTAL
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Geographical Distribution ‐ U.S. States, Commonwealth and Territories

Female Male Total

Arizona 22 0.16%0.16%

Arkansas 11 0.08%0.08%

Armed Forces‐Europe,Canada,ME 11 0.08%0.08%

California 198 11 1.51%0.63% 0.87%

Colorado 42 2 0.32%0.16% 0.16%

Connecticut 136 7 1.03%0.48% 0.56%

Delaware 73 4 0.56%0.24% 0.32%

District of Columbia 43 1 0.32%0.24% 0.08%

Florida 62 4 0.48%0.16% 0.32%

Georgia 74 3 0.56%0.32% 0.24%

Illinois 103 7 0.79%0.24% 0.56%

Indiana 11 0.08%0.08%

Iowa 32 1 0.24%0.16% 0.08%

Kansas 11 0.08%0.08%

Kentucky 21 1 0.16%0.08% 0.08%

Louisiana 11 0.08%0.08%

Maine 32 1 0.24%0.16% 0.08%

Maryland 198 11 1.51%0.63% 0.87%

Massachusetts 199 10 1.51%0.71% 0.79%

Michigan 42 2 0.32%0.16% 0.16%

Minnesota 74 3 0.56%0.32% 0.24%

Missouri 11 0.08%0.08%

Nebraska 11 0.08%0.08%

Nevada 11 0.08%0.08%

New Hampshire 22 0.16%0.16%

New Jersey 11751 66 9.28%4.04% 5.23%

New York 6033 27 4.76%2.62% 2.14%

North Carolina 53 2 0.40%0.24% 0.16%

Ohio 74 3 0.56%0.32% 0.24%

Oregon 31 2 0.24%0.08% 0.16%

Pennsylvania 880431 449 69.79%34.18% 35.61%

Rhode Island 22 0.16%0.16%

South Carolina 32 1 0.24%0.16% 0.08%

Tennessee 11 0.08%0.08%

Texas 106 4 0.79%0.48% 0.32%

Unknown 1913 6 1.51%1.03% 0.48%

Utah 22 0.16%0.16%

Virginia 63 3 0.48%0.24% 0.24%
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Female Male Total

Washington 52 3 0.40%0.16% 0.24%

Wisconsin 22 0.16%0.16%

1,261617 644 100.00%48.93% 51.07%TOTAL
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Geographic Distribution ‐ International Nation of Origin

Female Male Total

Afghanistan 33 0.45%0.45%

Algeria 11 0.15%0.15%

Argentina 11 0.15%0.15%

Australia 33 0.45%0.45%

Bangladesh 11 0.15%0.15%

Bosnia‐Herzegovina 11 0.15%0.15%

Brazil 43 1 0.60%0.45% 0.15%

Bulgaria 11 0.15%0.15%

Canada 1311 2 1.95%1.65% 0.30%

China, People's Republic of 403159 244 60.33%23.80% 36.53%

Dominican Republic 11 0.15%0.15%

Egypt 33 0.45%0.45%

Estonia 11 0.15%0.15%

France 11 0.15%0.15%

Ghana 11 0.15%0.15%

Greece 44 0.60%0.60%

Hong Kong 11 0.15%0.15%

India 6412 52 9.58%1.80% 7.78%

Indonesia 41 3 0.60%0.15% 0.45%

Iran 4117 24 6.14%2.54% 3.59%

Iraq 99 1.35%1.35%

Italy 11 0.15%0.15%

Jordan 22 0.30%0.30%

Korea, Republic of (South) 72 5 1.05%0.30% 0.75%

Kyrgyzstan 11 0.15%0.15%

Lebanon 11 0.15%0.15%

Libya 11 0.15%0.15%

Macedonia 11 0.15%0.15%

Malaysia 11 0.15%0.15%

Maldives 11 0.15%0.15%

Mexico 33 0.45%0.45%

Moldova 11 0.15%0.15%

Myanmar (Burma) 11 0.15%0.15%

Namibia 11 0.15%0.15%

Nepal 44 0.60%0.60%

New Zealand 11 0.15%0.15%

Nigeria 21 1 0.30%0.15% 0.15%

Norway 11 0.15%0.15%
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Female Male Total

Pakistan 22 0.30%0.30%

Panama 11 0.15%0.15%

Philippines 22 0.30%0.30%

Romania 11 0.15%0.15%

Russia 32 1 0.45%0.30% 0.15%

Saudi Arabia 1111 1.65%1.65%

Senegal 11 0.15%0.15%

Spain 11 0.15%0.15%

Taiwan 74 3 1.05%0.60% 0.45%

Thailand 42 2 0.60%0.30% 0.30%

Togo 11 0.15%0.15%

Turkey 3014 16 4.49%2.10% 2.40%

Ukraine 11 0.15%0.15%

United Kingdom 21 1 0.30%0.15% 0.15%

Unknown 21 1 0.30%0.15% 0.15%

Uzbekistan 11 0.15%0.15%

Venezuela 11 0.15%0.15%

Vietnam 64 2 0.90%0.60% 0.30%

668253 415 100.00%37.87% 62.13%TOTAL
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Registered Hours by Major

Female Male Total

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Arts & Sciences

American Studies 4 516 254.00 5.00 9 41 4.56

Applied Mathematics 1 39 279.00 9.00 4 36 9.00

Biochemistry (CAS) 1 6 6.00 1 6 6.00

Biology 1 1 1.00 1 1 1.00

Cell & Molecular Biology 11 561 315.55 6.20 16 92 5.75

Chemistry (AS) 23 27119 1645.17 6.07 50 283 5.66

Earth & Environmental Science 8 1357 657.13 5.00 21 122 5.81

English 23 14111 724.83 5.14 37 183 4.95

Environmental Policy Design 3 221 67.00 3.00 5 27 5.40

Geological Sciences 1 11 11.00 1.00 2 2 1.00

History 13 2733 1132.54 4.19 40 146 3.65

Integrative Biology 8 860 347.50 4.25 16 94 5.88

Mathematics 6 2035 1385.83 6.90 26 173 6.65

Molecular Biology 17 578 214.59 4.20 22 99 4.50

Photonics 2 6 3.00 2 6 3.00

Physics (AS) 19 2385 1554.47 6.74 42 240 5.71

Political Science 5 360 1912.00 6.33 8 79 9.88

Polymer Science & Engineering 1 13 63.00 6.00 2 9 4.50

Psychology 11 491 368.27 9.00 15 127 8.47

Sociology 7 354 187.71 6.00 10 72 7.20
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Female Male Total

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Statistics 5 928 605.60 6.67 14 88 6.29

Undeclared 6 226 64.33 3.00 8 32 4.00

174 177955 1,0035.49 5.67 351 1,958 5.58College Total

Business & Economics

Accounting 30 19327 24610.90 12.95 49 573 11.69

Analytical Finance 45 34336 2227.47 6.53 79 558 7.06

Bus and Engr (no major) 6 36 6.00 6 36 6.00

Business Administration 20 49103 2125.15 4.33 69 315 4.57

Corporate Entrepreneurship 4 1018 474.50 4.70 14 65 4.64

Economics 13 12103 937.92 7.75 25 196 7.84

Finance 6 1939 1066.50 5.58 25 145 5.80

International Business 1 89 409.00 5.00 9 49 5.44

Management 11 8165 12015.00 15.00 19 285 15.00

Marketing 3 319 146.33 4.67 6 33 5.50

Project Management 4 1226 626.50 5.17 16 88 5.50

Supply Chain Management 4 1020 565.00 5.60 14 76 5.43

Undeclared 7 2429 834.14 3.46 31 112 3.61

148 2141,194 1,3378.07 6.25 362 2,531 6.99College Total

Education

Comparative & International Ed 3 124 38.00 3.00 4 27 6.75

Comparative & Int'l Education 15 880 405.33 5.00 23 120 5.22

Counseling & Human Services 24 4222 339.25 8.25 28 255 9.11

Counseling Psychology 23 2152 206.61 10.00 25 172 6.88

Educational Leadership 82 54368 2204.49 4.07 136 588 4.32
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Female Male Total

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Elementary Education 15 96 6.40 15 96 6.40

Global Educational Leadership 1 5 5.00 1 5 5.00

Globalization and Educ Change 22 4132 276.00 6.75 26 159 6.12

Human Development 1 3 3.00 1 3 3.00

Instruction Design& Technology 2 39 94.50 3.00 5 18 3.60

Instructional Technology 11 472 246.55 6.00 15 96 6.40

International Counseling 18 463 123.50 3.00 22 75 3.41

Learning Sciences & Technology 3 19 13.00 1.00 4 10 2.50

School Counseling 16 1133 58.31 5.00 17 138 8.12

School Psychology 37 5293 297.92 5.80 42 322 7.67

Secondary Education 11 678 397.09 6.50 17 117 6.88

Secondary School Counseling 1 3 3.00 1 3 3.00

Special Education 45 4218 244.84 6.00 49 242 4.94

Teaching and Learning 7 433 244.71 6.00 11 57 5.18

Teaching Learning & Technology 9 828 333.11 4.13 17 61 3.59

Undeclared 30 1094 323.13 3.20 40 126 3.15

375 1242,110 5805.63 4.68 499 2,690 5.39College Total

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci

Bioengineering 5 1245 929.00 7.67 17 137 8.06

Biological Chemical Engineerin 8 833 244.13 3.00 16 57 3.56

Chemical Engineering 15 35102 2266.80 6.46 50 328 6.56

Civil Engineering 5 2245 1309.00 5.91 27 175 6.48

Computational & Engr Mechanics 4 24 6.00 4 24 6.00

Computer Engineering 3 815 465.00 5.75 11 61 5.55

NextBack to Table of Contents



Female Male Total

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Computer Science & Engineering 2 12 6.00 2 12 6.00

Computer Science (EN) 7 2649 1867.00 7.15 33 235 7.12

Electrical Engineering 14 5682 4265.86 7.61 70 508 7.26

Energy Systems Engineering 2 99 934.50 10.33 11 102 9.27

Environmental Engineering 7 858 528.29 6.50 15 110 7.33

Healthcare Systems Engineering 18 22134 1427.44 6.45 40 276 6.90

Industrial and Systems Engr 14 3996 2456.86 6.28 53 341 6.43

Industrial Engineering 7 2849 1597.00 5.68 35 208 5.94

Management Science & Engr 1 79 339.00 4.71 8 42 5.25

Materials Sci. & Engineering 7 2134 1294.86 6.14 28 163 5.82

Mechanical Engineering 22 148137 9136.23 6.17 170 1,050 6.18

Mfg. Systems Engineering 6 1525 754.17 5.00 21 100 4.76

Polymer Science & Engineering 6 1733 545.50 3.18 23 87 3.78

Structural Engineering 15 3693 2666.20 7.39 51 359 7.04

Technical Entrepreneurship 7 1670 16310.00 10.19 23 233 10.13

Undeclared 4 512 153.00 3.00 9 27 3.00

173 5441,130 3,5056.53 6.44 717 4,635 6.46College Total

870 1,0595,389 6,4256.19 6.07 1,929 11,814 6.12TOTAL
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Registered Hours by College

Female Male Total

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Student 
Count

Total Cr 
Hrs

Avg 
Total Cr 

Hrs

Arts & Sciences Declared Major 168 175929 9975.53 5.70 343 1,926 5.62

Undeclared Major 6 226 64.33 3.00 8 32 4.00

174 177955 1,0035.49 5.67 351 1,958 5.58College total

Business & Economics Declared Major 141 1901,165 1,2548.26 6.60 331 2,419 7.31

Undeclared Major 7 2429 834.14 3.46 31 112 3.61

148 2141,194 1,3378.07 6.25 362 2,531 6.99College total

Education Declared Major 345 1142,016 5485.84 4.81 459 2,564 5.59

Undeclared Major 30 1094 323.13 3.20 40 126 3.15

375 1242,110 5805.63 4.68 499 2,690 5.39College total

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci Declared Major 169 5391,118 3,4906.62 6.47 708 4,608 6.51

Undeclared Major 4 512 153.00 3.00 9 27 3.00

173 5441,130 3,5056.53 6.44 717 4,635 6.46College total

870 1,0595,389 6,4256.19 6.07 1,929 11,814 6.12TOTAL
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Distribution by Major

Female Male Total

Arts & Sciences

American Studies 4 5 9

Applied Mathematics 1 3 4

Biochemistry (CAS) 1 0 1

Biology 1 0 1

Cell & Molecular Biology 11 5 16

Chemistry (AS) 23 27 50

Earth & Environmental Science 8 13 21

English 23 14 37

Environmental Policy Design 3 2 5

Geological Sciences 1 1 2

History 13 27 40

Integrative Biology 8 8 16

Mathematics 6 20 26

Molecular Biology 17 5 22

Photonics 0 2 2

Physics (AS) 19 23 42

Political Science 5 3 8

Polymer Science & Engineering 1 1 2

Psychology 11 4 15

Sociology 7 3 10

Statistics 5 9 14

Undeclared 6 2 8

Business & Economics

Accounting 30 19 49

Analytical Finance 45 34 79

Bus and Engr (no major) 0 6 6

Business Administration 20 49 69

Corporate Entrepreneurship 4 10 14

Economics 13 12 25

Finance 6 19 25

International Business 1 8 9

Management 11 8 19

Marketing 3 3 6

Project Management 4 12 16

Supply Chain Management 4 10 14

Undeclared 7 24 31

Education

Comparative & International Ed 3 1 4

Comparative & Int'l Education 15 8 23
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Female Male Total

Counseling & Human Services 24 4 28

Counseling Psychology 23 2 25

Educational Leadership 82 54 136

Elementary Education 15 0 15

Global Educational Leadership 0 1 1

Globalization and Educ Change 22 4 26

Human Development 1 0 1

Instruction Design& Technology 2 3 5

Instructional Technology 11 4 15

International Counseling 18 4 22

Learning Sciences & Technology 3 1 4

School Counseling 16 1 17

School Psychology 37 5 42

Secondary Education 11 6 17

Secondary School Counseling 1 0 1

Special Education 45 4 49

Teaching and Learning 7 4 11

Teaching Learning & Technology 9 8 17

Undeclared 30 10 40

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci

Bioengineering 5 12 17

Biological Chemical Engineerin 8 8 16

Chemical Engineering 15 35 50

Civil Engineering 5 22 27

Computational & Engr Mechanics 0 4 4

Computer Engineering 3 8 11

Computer Science & Engineering 0 2 2

Computer Science (EN) 7 26 33

Electrical Engineering 14 56 70

Energy Systems Engineering 2 9 11

Environmental Engineering 7 8 15

Healthcare Systems Engineering 18 22 40

Industrial and Systems Engr 14 39 53

Industrial Engineering 7 28 35

Management Science & Engr 1 7 8

Materials Sci. & Engineering 7 21 28

Mechanical Engineering 22 148 170

Mfg. Systems Engineering 6 15 21

Polymer Science & Engineering 6 17 23

Structural Engineering 15 36 51

Technical Entrepreneurship 7 16 23

Undeclared 4 5 9
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Female Male Total

Grand Total 870 1,059 1,929
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Distribution by Degree

Female Male Total

Degree Not Declared 47 41 88

Doctor of Education 17 21 38

Doctor of Philosophy 258 390 648

Educational Specialist 14 2 16

Master Acct & Info Anal 30 19 49

Master of Arts 34 25 59

Master of Business & Engring 0 6 6

Master of Business Admin 42 111 153

Master of Education 212 60 272

Master of Engineering 56 151 207

Master of Science 104 191 295

Master of Science in Manage 11 8 19

MS Analytical Finance 45 34 79

870 1,059 1,929Total
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Full Time Count

Female Male Total

Arts & Sciences 264128 136 23.40%11.35% 12.06%

Business & Economics 181104 77 16.05%9.22% 6.83%

Education 143122 21 12.68%10.82% 1.86%

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci 540123 417 47.87%10.90% 36.97%

1,128477 651 100.00%42.29% 57.71%Total
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Graduate ‐ 10th Day Census Spring 2016

Part Time Count

Female Male Total

Arts & Sciences 8746 41 10.86%5.74% 5.12%

Business & Economics 18144 137 22.60%5.49% 17.10%

Education 356253 103 44.44%31.59% 12.86%

P.C.Rossin Engrg & Applied Sci 17750 127 22.10%6.24% 15.86%

801393 408 100.00%49.06% 50.94%Total
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